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N40192-15-R-1301, FY15 MAINTENANCE DREDGING AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS, APRA 
HARBOR, NAVAL BASE GUAM 

 
 NOTICE 03 – REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

 
QUESTION(Q) 30:  In Part 3, paragraph 2.2 Environmental Requirements it states:  “Contractor shall 
comply with the requirements of the US Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) and US Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) in addition to the requirements of the basic contract.   A US ACOE permit is 
required for this project.   Government will obtain permit”.  Please provide copy of ACOE permit or draft 
permit and any EPA requirements for this project.   Alternatively, provide list of “permit conditions and 
requirements” that Contractor will need to comply with for this dredging project.   Without this 
information, it is impossible to properly assess the effort and cost to complete the dredging work. 
RESPONSE(R) 30:  ACOE permit is not available at this time. Anticipated permit requirements are 
provided in the RFP documents. 
 
Q31:  In Part 3, paragraph 2.1.1, a. 7. Explosive Safety Submission (ESS), a Munitions and Explosives of 
Concern (MEC) Clearance Work Plan is required.   Is the Contractor required to include the submerged 
areas to be dredged (underwater MEC) in the ESS?  Or will the ESS only address the areas to be cleared 
on land? 
R31:  ESS shall apply to areas cleared on land and all work required in the CDF. Submerged areas 
(underwater MEC) is not required. 
 
Q32:  To plan for typhoon conditions to protect floating equipment and personnel, will the Contractor be 
allowed to establish a storm mooring within the inner Apra Harbor?   Without the capability to safely 
moor and secure the floating equipment, the equipment could be damaged by typhoon storm conditions. 
R32:  The Contractor will be permitted to establish storm mooring within the inner Apra Harbor. The 
Contractor shall submit a storm mooring plan for Government review prior to implementation. 
 
Q33:  In RFI Notice 02, the response to Q23 stated:  “The Contractor shall include allowance for two feet 
over-dredge tolerances in the proposal.”  Please confirm that all material dredged to the two feet over-
dredge tolerance depth will be included in the measured volume of dredge material for payment purposes. 
R33:  Confirmed.  All material dredged to the two feet over-dredge tolerance depth will be included in 
the measured volume of dredge material for payment purposes.   
 
 

------------------------End of Notice----------------------------- 
 


